Decision No. R14-1340-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14V-0910E

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FOR A DECLARATORY ORDER, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR WAIVER REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF DATA PRIVACY AND PERSONAL INFORMATION RULES.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS ORDERING FILING

Mailed Date: November 5, 2014

I. <u>STATEMENT</u>

1. On September 2, 2014, Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service)

filed a Petition for a Declaratory Order or Petition for Waiver (Petition).

2. By Decision No. C14-1155-I issued September 19, 2014, the Commission

declined to accept the Petition for a Declaratory Order and noticed the Petition for Waiver.

The intervention period established by the Commission expired on October 20, 2014.

3. In the Petition, Public Service:

requests that the Commission ... fully waive the applicability of Rules 3026(b), 3028, 3030, and 3976 of the Customer Data privacy rules adopted in Docket No. 10R-799E ("Data Privacy Rules") and Rule 1105 of the Personal Information rules adopted in Docket No. 12R-500ALL ("Personal Information Rules") for disclosing Customer Data and Personal Information necessary for municipalities to audit Public Service's payment of franchise fees to the municipalities.

Petition at 1.

Decision No. R14-1340-I

4. In order to clarify the nature and scope of the relief and the specific interests of those that may be affected, Public Service will be ordered to supplement the Petition as ordered below.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. On or before November 20, 2014, Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service) shall make a filing identifying all pending audits of franchise fees by municipalities commenced prior to the filing of this proceeding.

2. With regard to each audit identified in response to Ordering Paragraph 1, Public Service shall file all outstanding requests by each respective municipality for information from Public Service that gave rise to this proceeding.

3. This Decision shall be effective immediately.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge